assets of those Area Councils were moved to the respective Provincial Councils. As of
August 31, 2025, Area Councils continue to exist in two Provinces.

As a result of these changes, management has changed its accounting policy,
retrospectively, with respect to the basis of presentation to include all Area Councils. These
financial statements include the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of Area Councils
for the current year and the prior period. Most of the Area Councils were not previously
subject to audit, and therefore, the prior period is marked as unaudited.

The District Councils and Units are comprised of a large number of individually immaterial
organizations, and with the exception of cash and investment balances that are held in
comingled accounts, the assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses of the District Councils
and Units have not been combined nor reported in these financial statements. The
amounts held for District Councils and Units in the commingled cash and investment
accounts are reported as liabilities in these financial statements.

The impact of the change in accounting policy is set out in the tables below:

Statement of financial position:

  As previously
  reported Adjustments As restated

Total current assets $ 64,138,187 $ 2,749,282 $ 66,887,469
Investments 98,702,774 (1,499,809) 97,202,965
Capital assets 9,954,929 3,174,787  13,129,716
Total assets 172,795,890 4,424,260 177,220,150
Total liabilities 65,928,235 (8,196,845) 57,731,390
Unrestricted net assets 82,771,663 7,890,784 90,662,447
Endowment funds net assets 1,996,068 65,000 2,061,068
Internally restricted net assets 12,207,167 2,407,383 14,614,550
Investment in capital assets 9,892,757 2,257,938  12,150,695
Total net assets 106,867,655 12,621,105 119,488,760
Total liabilities and

net assets 172,795,890 4,424,260 177,220,150

GIRL GUIDES OF CANADA-GUIDES DU CANADA
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended August 31, 2025

7

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

Statement of operations:

  As previously
  reported Adjustments As restated

Total revenue $ 17,569,836 $ 2,026,771 $ 19,596,607
Total expenses 21,389,990 2,206,867 23,596,857
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over

expenses before the undernoted (3,820,154) (180,096) (4,000,250)
Unrealized gain on investments 5,933,561 107,715 6,041,276
Excess of revenue over expenses 2,113,407 (72,381) 2,041,026

The change in accounting policy did not result in a material impact to cash or the statement
of cash flows.

(b) Adoption of new accounting standard:

Effective January 1, 2024, the Organization adopted AcG-20, Customer's Accounting for
Cloud Computing Arrangements ("AcG-20"). This guideline provides guidance on
accounting for expenditures in a cloud computing arrangement. The Organization has
chosen not to apply the simplification approach and to capitalize qualifying implementation
expenditures relating to a software service. The Organization has applied AcG-20
retrospectively only to expenditures on implementation activities incurred in a cloud